cis-Te tracarbonyldiphosphinechromium(0) Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 12, No. 5, 1973 1143
far side of the Yb(l)-(Si04)4 plane. The shortest 0(2)-C1 Registry No. Yb3(Si04)2Cl, 37291-26-2.
pletely separated from the chlorines; one of these gives the
shortest Yb-0 bond: Yb(l)-0(1)5, 2.19 A.
distance is 3*165 A* Only the Oxygen atoms are 'Om- Acknowledgment, Support of the U. S. Atomic Energy
Commission LContract AT(1 1-1)-716] is acknowledged
gratefully.
Contribution No. 1977 from the Central Research Department, Experimental Station,

chromium(0) consists of the packing of discrete molecules
separated by normal van der Waals contacts. A view of the
molecule illustrating the numbering system used here is
shown in Figure 1. The thermal ellipsoids are plotted at the
50% probability level. The rms atomic vibrational ampli-
tudes are listed in Table V. The vibrational amplitudes are
normal for the types of atoms involved, Le., the chromium
atom is nearly isotropic, and the oxygen atoms are the most
anisotropic.
Sets of interatomic distances and angles are given in Tables
VI and VII, respectively. These data were not corrected for
thermal motion. The average distances in Table VI corrected
for thermal motion according to the riding model3' are 2.360
(2) A for Cr-P, 1.920 (4) A for Cr-C(l), 1.859 (4) h; for
Cr-C(2), 1.173 (26) A for C(1)-O(l), and 1.203 ( 6 )  A for
C(2)-O(2). The covariances were included in the error
estimates in Tables VI and VII. The angles in particular
demonstrate that the chromium atom geometry is close to
octahedral; all angles subtended at the chromium atom are
within 1.5" of the expected 90". The molecule has no crys-
tallographic symmetry but nearly has the idealized CZv
(2") point symmetry. Accordingly, the data in Tables VI
and VI1 are averaged according to C2" (2") symmetry
(except for Cr-C-0 angles, which are all averaged together).
(29) A listing of observed and calculated structure factor ampli-
tudes will appear following these pages in the microfilm edition of
this volume of the journal. Single copies may be obtained from the
Business Operations Office, Books and Journals Division, American
Chemical Society, 1 1 5 5  Sixteenth St., N.W., Washington, D. C.
20036. Remit check or money order for $3.00 for photocopy or
$2.00 for microfiche, referring to code number INORG-73-1143.
(30) W. R. Busing and L. H. Levy, Acta Crystallogr., 17, 142
(1964).
1146 Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 12, No. 5, 19 73
Table IV. Thermal Parameters (X l o 4 )  for cis-Cr(COj,(PH,),a
Guggenberger, Klabunde, and Schunn
Atom P1 i P 2 2  P33 61 2 PI 8 pi3
Cr 55.9 (10) 207.4 (32) 66.4 (12) 0.7 (16) 0.0 (13) -6.2 (36)
P(1) 88 (2) 291 (7) 108 (3) 25 (3) 1 (4) -8 (6)
P(2) 75 (3) 309 (10) 82 (3) 1 ( 5 )  -12 (3) -9 (5)
121 (10) 461 (37) 146 (11) -48 (16) 42 (10) 50 (18)
O(3) 113 (7) 280 (19) 165 (10) 54 (9) 6 (10) 9 (18)
O(4) 219 (9) 498 (34) 111 (10) -54 (15) 44 (8) 26 (14)
C(2) 83 (11) 364 (49) 75 (11) -18 (19) -13 (10) 9 (18)
C(3) 93 (8) 226 (23) 83 (9) -13 (12) -7 (11) 3 (20)
(34) 85 (10) 230 (29) 79 (10) -29 (15) 11 (9) -22 (15)
O(2) 569 (40) 106 (9) -12 (19) -39 (7) -36 (16) O ( l )  121 (10)
C(1) 63 (10) 221 (35) 78 (10) -7 (15) 3 (8) -10 (14)
a The thermal parameters are of the form exp [-(PI,  h 2  + P Z z k Z  + p 3 $ l 7  t 2p12hk t 2pI3hl + 2pZ3kl)]. The hydrogen atoms were assigned
fixed isotropic thermal parameters of 5.0 A’.
Table V. Root-Mean-Square Amplitudes of Vibration
(A) for cis-Cr(CO),(PH,),
Atom Min Intermed Max
0.207 (3)
0.240 (4)
0.218 (5)
0.228 (16)
0.224 (13)
0.227 (9)
0.216 (14)
0.219 (15)
0.213 (18)
0.226 (12)
0.208 (16)
0.213 (2)
0.268 (5)
0.258 (5)
0.350 (13)
0.341 (12)
0.318 (13)
0.331 (12)
0.222 (19)
0.259 (18)